

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 22-0918
Linn County Case No. LACV092819

JENA McCOY,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

THOMAS L. CARDELLA & ASSOCIATES,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE VALERIE L. CLAY

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VERNON P. SQUIRES
of
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
P.O. Box 2804
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804
Phone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824
Email: vsquires@bradleyriley.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT BARS MCCOY'S
NEGLIGENCE CLAIM5

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT
BARS MCCOY'S CLAIMS8

III. THE COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED KARA CRAIN'S
TESTIMONY11

KARA CRAIN DEPOSITION TESTIMONY13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL BASED ON
MISCONDUCT.....18

V. THE INCONSISTENT VERDICT FORM REQUIRES A NEW
TRIAL20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING23

CERTIFICATE OF COST23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cole v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	5
<i>Delgado-Zuniga v. Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, PLC</i> , 908 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	8
<i>Dunlavy v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995)	10
<i>Estate of Harris v. Papa John’s Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2004)	4, 8
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	7
<i>Haskenboff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)	6
<i>Heartland Specialty Foods v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	10
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018)	18, 20
<i>Kipp v. Stanford</i> , 949 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	18
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990)	6
<i>McCabe v. Mais</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	18
<i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Industries, Inc.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000)	10
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005)	8
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)	7, 21
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005)	4, 5, 6
<i>Stricker v. Cessford Constr. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2001)	7
<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990)	6
<i>Xenia Rural Water Dist. v. Vegors</i> , 786 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2010)	10, 11
Statutes	
Iowa Code Section 85.16(3)	10
